

1st Civil No. A102296

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT  
DIVISION THREE

FRITZI BENESCH,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

vs.

WILLIAM HOISINGTON and  
ORRICK, HERRINGTON & SUTCLIFFE LLP,

Defendant and Respondents.

---

Appeal from the San Francisco Superior Court, Case No. 317187  
Honorable Kevin M. McCarthy, Judge

---

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

SHARON GREEN, LAWYER, SBN 43392  
1721 Waldman Avenue  
Las Vegas, Nevada 89102  
(702) 387-8124

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP  
IRVING H. GREINES, SBN 39649  
MARC J. POSTER, SBN 48493  
FERIS M. GREENBERGER, SBN 93914  
5700 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 375  
Los Angeles, California 90036  
(310) 859-7811 / (323) 330-1030

Attorneys for Plaintiff and Appellant Fritzi Benesch

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
A.    Fritzi And Ernest Benesch Marry And Raise A Family.	6
B.    The Benesches Develop A Successful Clothing Manufacturing Business.	6
C.    In 1977, The Benesches Retain The Orrick Firm And Its Partner, Hoisington, To Develop And Implement Their Family Estate Plan; The Attorney-Client Relationship Endures Unbroken For 22 Years And Involves The Preparation Of More Than 40 Documents.	7
D.    The Orrick Firm And Hoisington Undertake To Represent Valli And Bob Without Informing Fritzi Of Such Potentially Conflicting Representation Of Her Prospective Heirs.	8
E.    In August 1999, The Benesch Marriage Breaks Up And Fritzi Is Informed Of A Conflict Of Interest.	8
F.    Following Her Divorce Lawyer's Review Of Her Estate Planning Documents, Fritzi First Learns Of The Orrick Firm's And Hoisington's Malpractice.	10
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	11
A.    The Operative Complaint Is Filed.	11
B.    The Motions For Summary Judgment.	12
C.    The Superior Court Awards The Orrick Firm and Hoisington Summary Judgment Solely On Limitations Grounds.	14
D.    Judgment Is Entered.	14
STATEMENT OF APPELLATE JURISDICTION	15

I.	THE SUMMARY JUDGMENT MUST BE REVERSED BECAUSE DEFENDANTS FAILED TO SUSTAIN THEIR BURDEN OF ESTABLISHING THE ABSENCE OF TRIABLE ISSUES OF MATERIAL FACT GERMANE TO THE ISSUE OF TOLLING THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS – NAMELY, THE DATE WHEN EACH DEFENDANT CEASED TO REPRESENT FRITZI, AND THE “SPECIFIC SUBJECT MATTER” OF THE ATTORNEY-CLIENT REPRESENTATION.	16
A.	Burden of Proof and Standard of Review.	17
1.	Burden of Proof.	17
2.	Standard of Review.	18
B.	Summary Judgment Was Improper Because There Is A Material Factual Issue As To Whether The Orrick Firm And Hoisington Each Continued To Represent Fritzi Until At Least August 17, 1999, A Date Less Than One Year Before She Filed This Lawsuit.	20
1.	The Conceded Facts.	21
a.	Representation by Hoisington and the Orrick firm in estate planning matters commenced in 1977 and lasted for 22 years.	21
b.	Hoisington concedes representing Fritzi through August 17, 1999.	21
c.	The Orrick firm concedes representing Fritzi until Hoisington retired from the firm, which it says happened March 31, 1999.	22

2.	The Orrick Firm Failed To Carry Its Burden On Summary Judgment To Establish Conclusively That Its Attorney-Client Relationship With Fritzi Ended More Than A Year Before She Filed This Lawsuit.	22
a.	The Orrick firm didn't even nail down the date of Hoisington's retirement.	23
b.	Equally disputed is whether Hoisington's retirement, even if assumed to have occurred on the cited date, necessarily terminated the Orrick firm's relationship with Fritzi.	25
c.	The Orrick firm failed to establish that its representation of Fritzi in connection with the Benesch family estate plan ceased before August 17, 1999.	31
C.	Summary Judgment Must Be Reversed Because The Orrick Firm And Hoisington Failed To Establish The Absence Of Triable Issues Of Fact Concerning The "Specific Subject Matter" Of Their Representation Within The Meaning Of Code Of Civil Procedure Section 340.6, subdivision (a)(2).	35
D.	Since The Statute Of Limitations Was Tolled, What Fritzi Purportedly Knew Or Should Have Known Is Irrelevant.	41
II.	NO OTHER GROUND SUPPORTS THE JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF HOISINGTON AND THE ORRICK FIRM; THE SUPERIOR COURT RIGHTLY REJECTED THEIR ARGUMENTS ON DUTY AND DAMAGES.	43
	CONCLUSION	48
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	49

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
Aguilar v. Atlantic Richfield Co. (2001) 25 Cal.4th 826	18
Allied Equipment Corp. v. Litton Saudi Arabia, Ltd. (1994) 7 Cal.4th 503	26
Anderson v. Metalclad Insulation Corp. (1999) 72 Cal.App.4th 284	18
Bahl v. Bank of America (2001) 89 Cal.App.4th 389	19
Bennett v. Shahhal (1999) 75 Cal.App.4th 384	19, 20
Birschtein v. New United Motor Manufacturing, Inc. (2001) 92 Cal.App.4th 994	19
Blackmon v. Hale (1970) 1 Cal.3d 548	26, 28
Clark v. Baxter Healthcare Corp. (2000) 83 Cal.App.4th 1048	19
Classen v. Weller (1983) 145 Cal.App.3d 27	20
Consumer Cause, Inc. v. SmileCare (2001) 91 Cal.App.4th 454	17, 18, 36, 43
Crouse v. Brobeck, Phleger & Harrison (1998) 67 Cal.App.4th 1509	36-38
Curtis v. Kellogg & Andelson (1999) 73 Cal.App.4th 492	26
DiStefano v. Forester (2001) 85 Cal.App.4th 1249	19

Foxborough v. Van Atta (1994) 26 Cal.App.4th 217	39
Gurkewitz v. Haberman (1982) 137 Cal.App.3d 328	39, 43
Hensley v. Caietti (1993) 13 Cal.App.4th 1165	29
Heyer v. Flaig (1969) 70 Cal.2d 223	30, 33, 37
Ishmael v. Millington (1966) 241 Cal.App.2d 529	45
Jolly v. Eli Lilly & Co. (1988) 44 Cal.3d 1103	19
Kolodge v. Boyd (2001) 88 Cal.App.4th 349	19
Kulesa v. Castleberry (1996) 47 Cal.App.4th 103	19, 42
Laird v. Blacker (1992) 2 Cal.4th 606	30, 43
Lindstrom v. Hertz Corp. (2000) 81 Cal.App.4th 644	19
Little v. Caldwell (1894) 101 Cal.553	26
Lockley v. Law Office of Cantrell, Green, Pekich, Cruz & McCort (2001) 91 Cal.App.4th 875	29
Meighan v. Shore (1995) 34 Cal.App.4th 1025	45
O'Neill v. Tichy (1993) 19 Cal.App.4th 114	23, 39, 42
Parker v. Twentieth Century-Fox Film Corp. (1970) 3 Cal.3d 176	19

Ramirez v. Sturdevant (1994) 21 Cal.App.4th 904	26
Rosenfeld, Meyer & Susman v. Cohen (1983) 146 Cal.App.3d 200	26
Saelzler v. Advanced Group 400 (2001) 25 Cal.4th 763	6
State Farm Mutual Automobile Ins. Co. v. Federal Ins. Co. (1999) 72 Cal.App.4th 1422	45
Streit v. Covington & Crowe (2000) 82 Cal.App.4th 441	26
Union Bank v. Superior Court (1995) 31 Cal.App.4th 573	18
Vahle v. Barwick (2001) 93 Cal.App.4th 1323	18
Worthington v. Rusconi (1994) 29 Cal.App.4th 1488	19, 23, 36, 38,39

#### Statutes

Code of Civil Procedure section 340.6	2, 3, 16, 18, 19, 23, 35, 36, 41
Code of Civil Procedure section 437c	44, 45
Code of Civil Procedure section 904.1	15

#### Rules

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 2(a)(2)	15
-----------------------------------	----

## Texts

1 Cal. Transactions Forms: Estate Planning (West 1999) § 1:65, p. 82	27, 34, 36
1 Cal. Estate Planning (Cont.Ed.Bar 2003) § 1.1, p. 3	27, 32
1 Cal. Estate Planning Practice (Cont.Ed.Bar 2001), § 1.57, p. 45	33, 45
1 Witkin, Cal. Procedure (4th ed. 1996), Attorneys, § 93, p. 130	26
2 Mallen & Smith, Legal Malpractice, Statutes of Limitations (3d ed. 1989) § 18.12, p. 120 (quoted in <i>Worthington v. Rusconi</i> (1994) 29 Cal.App.4th 1488, 1494)	36
3 Mallen & Smith, Legal Malpractice (5th ed. 2000 & 2002 Supp.) Statutes of Limitations, §22.13, p. 442	28-29
B. Ross, California Practice Guide: Probate (The Rutter Group 2002) § 1:23, p. 1-12	33
